

No. 21-296

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMN SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

VERNA CLARKE & LAURA WITTMAN, on behalf of them-
selves and others similarly situated,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
TRAVEL HEALTHCARE ORGANIZATIONS AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER F. DRONEY

Counsel of Record

JOSEPH T. NAWROCKI

DAY PITNEY LLP

242 Trumbull Street

Hartford, CT 06103

(860) 275-0100

cdrone@daypitney.com

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| BACKGROUND..... | 4 |
| A. The Traveling Healthcare Staffing Industry Is Critical to the Nation’s Healthcare Sys- tem | 4 |
| B. Traveling Healthcare Work Requires That Medical Professionals Receive Per Diem Expense Payments | 7 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Creates Con- fusion for Employers That Must Comply with Both the FLSA and IRS Regulations | 10 |
| A. IRS Regulations Limit How Employ- ers Can Structure Per Diems..... | 10 |
| B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Creates the Risk of FLSA Liability for Proce- dures Adopted to Reasonably Comply with IRS Regulations | 13 |
| II. The Ninth Circuit’s Novel Interpretation of Section 207(e)(2) Finds No Support in Other Circuits’ Precedent | 15 |
| III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Harm Healthcare Staffing Companies, Profes- sionals, and Patients Unless Certiorari Is Granted..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Baouch v. Werner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 908 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 2018) | 16 |
| <i>Gagnon v. United Technisource, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 1036 (5th Cir. 2010) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Newman v. Advanced Technology Innovation Corp.</i> , 749 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2014)..... | 16 |
| Regulatory and Statutory Provisions | |
| 26 C.F.R. § 1.62-2(d)(1)..... | 10, 12, 14 |
| 26 C.F.R. § 1.62-2(d)(3)(i) | 11 |
| 26 C.F.R. § 1.62-2(h)(2)(ii) | 11 |
| 26 C.F.R. § 31.3102-1(d) | 11 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 778.217(c)(2) | 9 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 207(e)(2) | 13, 15, 17 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 216(b) | 18 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Wendy Altschuler, <i>What It's Like to Be a Travel Nurse During a Pandemic</i> , FORBES (June 23, 2020), https://www.forbes.com/sites/ wedyaltschuler/2020/06/23/what-its-like-to-be-a- travel-nurse-during-a-pandemic | 5 |

- Scottie Andrew, *Traumatized and Tired, Nurses Are Quitting Due to the Pandemic*, CNN.COM (Feb. 25, 2021), <https://www.cnn.com/2021/02/25/us/nurses-quit-hospitals-covid-pandemic-trnd/index.html>..... 7
- Julie Bosman, *As Hospitals Fill, Travel Nurses Race to Virus Hot Spots*, N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 2, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/12/02/us/covidtravel-nurses.html>..... 5, 7, 8
- Theresa Brown, *Covid-19 Is ‘Probably Going to End My Career’*, N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 25, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/02/25/opinion/nursing-crisis-coronavirus.html> 7
- Gen. Servs. Admin., *Frequently Asked Questions, Per Diem*, GSA.GOV, <https://www.gsa.gov/travel/plan-book/per-diemrates/frequently-asked-questions-per-diem#4>. 9
- Christi M. Grimm, *Hospital Experiences Responding to the COVID-19 Pandemic: Results of a National Pulse Survey March 23–27, 2020*, HHS.GOV (Apr. 2020), <https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-06-20-00300.pdf>..... 6
- Lisa M. Haddad *et al.*, *Nursing Shortage*, NIH BOOKS (last updated Dec. 14, 2020), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK493175/> 4, 5, 6

- Internal Rev. Serv., *Publication 463, Travel, Gift, and Car Expenses*, Adequate Accounting, IRS.GOV (2019), <https://www.irs.gov/publications/p463> 9, 11, 12, 14
- Andrew Jacobs, *‘Nursing Is in Crisis’: Staff Shortages Put Patients at Risk*, N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 21, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/08/21/health/covidnursing-shortage-delta.html>. 4, 8
- Kansas Hospitals Seek Traveling Nurses Amid COVID Surge*, AP NEWS (Aug. 26, 2021), <https://apnews.com/article/health-coronavirus-pandemic-kansas-6d3dbf89ebc8c0cebbf85ec643c8aa03> 6
- Sean McMinn & Selena Simmons-Duffin, *1,000 U.S. Hospitals Are ‘Critically’ Short on Staff – More Expect to Be Soon*, NPR.ORG (Nov. 20, 2020), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/wendyaltschuler/2020/06/23/what-its-like-to-be-a-travel-nurse-during-a-pandemic>..... 5, 6
- Hannah Sampson, *Travel Nurses Typically See the Country. During the Last Year, Many Saw the Worst of the Pandemic*, WASH. POST (Mar. 8, 2021), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/travel/2021/03/08/travel-nurse-covid-pandemic/>..... 8
- U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Employment Projections*, <https://data.bls.gov/projections/occupationProj> 6
